exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to  the Company’s current
borrowings, receivables and payables due to transactions entered in foreign currencies.

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

132 Annual Report 2018-19

Foreign exchange exposures outstanding at the year end

Currency 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 1 April 2017
lakhs lakhs lakhs

Short-term borrowings - Buyer's credit JPY -   1,224.00 1,530.70
Export receivables USD   0.51   0.41 0.41

Foreign exchange exposures outstanding at the year end in `
31 March 2019 31 March 2018 1 April 2017

` lakhs ` lakhs ` lakhs
Short-term borrowings - Buyer's credit -   748.24 890.64
Export receivables 35.52 26.56 26.55
Net exposure (`) (35.52) 721.68 864.09

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and JPY exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Increase /
decrease in %

Effect on profit or loss
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

` lakhs ` lakhs
USD ` 2%  0.71  0.53

-2%   (0.71)   (0.53)
JPY ` 2%  -   (14.96)

-2%  -   14.96

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and deposits with banks.

Trade receivables

Customer credit is managed by the Company through established policies and procedures related to customer credit risk management.
Each outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored and if outstanding is above due date the further shipments are
controlled and can only be released if there is a proper justification.

[…]

exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to  the Group’s current
borrowings, receivables and payables due to transactions entered in foreign currencies.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

194 Annual Report 2018-19

Foreign exchange exposures outstanding at the year end

Currency 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 1 April 2017
lakhs lakhs lakhs

Short-term borrowings - Buyer's credit JPY -   1,224.00 1,530.70
Export receivables USD   0.51   0.41 0.41

Foreign exchange exposures outstanding at the year end in `
31 March 2019 31 March 2018 1 April 2017

` lakhs ` lakhs ` lakhs
Short-term borrowings - Buyer's credit -   748.24 890.64
Export receivables 35.52 26.56 26.55
Net exposure (`) (35.52) 721.68 864.09

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and JPY exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Increase /
decrease in %

Effect on profit or loss
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

` lakhs ` lakhs
USD ` 2%  0.71  0.53

-2%   (0.71)   (0.53)
JPY ` 2%  -   (14.96)

-2%  -   14.96

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and deposits with banks.

Trade receivables

Customer credit is managed by the Group’s through established policies and procedures related to customer credit risk management.
Each outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored and if outstanding is above due date the further shipments are
controlled and can only be released if there is a proper justification.